Sanchez, Rodzandra (COE)

From:	Diaz-Greco, Gilma M. (COE)
Sent:	Tuesday, July 11, 2017 1:39 PM
То:	Sanchez, Rodzandra (COE)
Subject:	Audrey Edmonson, Miami-Dade County Commissioner (DIST 3) (Elected
	Official/Advisory Board Ethics Training) INQ 17-173

INQ 17-173 Edmonson

From: Centorino, Joseph (COE)
Sent: Tuesday, July 11, 2017 1:34 PM
To: Olano, Margarita (HT) <OLAN1@miamidade.gov>
Cc: Turay, Radia (COE) <Radia.Turay@miamidade.gov>; Perez, Martha D. (COE) <perezmd@miamidade.gov>; Diaz-Greco, Gilma M. (COE) <Gilma.Diaz-Greco@miamidade.gov>; Sanchez, Gerald (CAO) <Gerald.Sanchez@miamidade.gov>; Kirtley, Eddie (CAO) <Eddie.Kirtley@miamidade.gov>; Edmonson, Audrey M. (DIST3)
<Audrey.Edmonson@miamidade.gov>
Subject: INQ 17-173 Audrey Edmonson, Miami-Dade County Commissioner (DIST 3) (Elected Official/Advisory Board Ethics Training)

Ms. Olano,

You have inquired on behalf of Miami-Dade County Commissioner Audrey Edmonson (DIST 3) regarding whether Commisioner Edmonson's ethics training required under Section 2-11.1(bb) of the Ethics Code would suffice for the required training of County advisory board members required under County Resolution. This question is asked in light of Commissioner Edmonson's appointment to the Homeless Trust board. Based upon Commissioner Edmonson's completion of required training under Section 2-11.1(bb), in addition to ethics training required of all constitutional officers in the State of Florida under Section 112.3142. Florida Statutes, Commissioner Edmonson already has received more than the required training for advisory board members. The training she has received includes all of the subjects covered in the advisory board training and much more in addition. Therefore, it is my opinion that Commissioner Edmonson has already satisfied the requirements for advisory board members and need not take any additional training.

Sincerely,

Joseph M. Centoríno

Executive Director and General Counsel Miami-Dade Commission on Ethics and Public Trust 19 W. Flagler Street, Suite 820 Miami, FL 33130 Tel: (305) 579-2594 Fax: (305) 579-0273 ethics.miamidade.gov



From: Olano, Margarita (HT)
Sent: Tuesday, July 11, 2017 11:05 AM
To: Centorino, Joseph (COE) <<u>Joseph.Centorino@miamidade.gov</u>>
Cc: Diaz-Greco, Gilma M. (COE) <<u>Gilma.Diaz-Greco@miamidade.gov</u>>
Subject: Advisory Board Training for Elected Officials
Importance: High

Hello Mr. Centorino:

I trust this e-mail finds you well. I spoke with Ms. Diaz-Greco a few minutes ago to inquire whether elected officials that are also advisory board members must take the Ethics training again like other new board members (as a side note, she has been on our board before). Commissioner Edmonson is now on our board by virtue of being the chair of the BCC's Housing and Social Services Committee. Ms. Diaz-Greco responded that she believes that under County Code 2-11.1 (b)(b) and Reso. #189-05 Commissioner Edmonson should be covered for the required Ethics Training for the Homeless Trust Board. However, she advised me that you would make the final decision as to whether this is sufficient. I shall await your response prior to sending Commissioner Edmonson our welcome letter.

Cordially,

Maggie Olano, Administrative Board Officer Department Personnel Representative Miami-Dade County Homeless Trust Stephen P. Clark Center 111 N.W. 1st St., 27th Floor, Suite 310 Miami, Florida 33128 Ofc.: 305.375.1490/4035 Fax: 305.375.2722

Miami-Dade County - Homeless Trust - What do we do?

If you or someone you know is Homeless or about to become homeless, please call the Homeless Helpline at 1-877-994-HELP (4357). If you are seeking affordable housing, or additional information please visit us on the Web at <u>www.miamidade.gov/homeless</u>.

Miami-Dade County is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida statutes concerning public records. Email messages are covered under such laws and thus subject to disclosure. All email sent and received is captured by our server and kept as public record. Please refer to Miami-Dade County's Administrative order 6-7.